

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

March 9, 1978

Ms. Dorothy Schnell City Clerk 216 N. Fourth Street Stillwater, MN 55082

Re: Docket Number A-3097 Ordinance

Ordinance Number 545

. City of Stillwater

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Minnesota Municipal Board acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation is final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.)

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

Sincerely yours,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy

Patricia D. Lundy

Assistant Executive Secretary

PDL:es

c.c. Secretary of State V County Auditor Township Attorney Municipality STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED MAR 17 1978

Jan Chiclesens Shower Secretary of State

31352

Stielwater
Phone: 612-439-6121

CITY OF STILLWATER

MAYOR DAVID C. JUNKER

COUNCILMEN:
ANN MARIE BODLOVICK
JERRY B. MAHONEY
BOGER PETERSON
WILLIAM H. POWELL

CITY ATTORNEY
HAROLD D. KIMMEL

On the Beautiful St. Croix 216 North Fourth Street STILLWATER, MINNESOTA 55082

I, Dorothy R. Schnell, Acting City Clerk of the City of Stillwater, Minnesota do hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of an ordinance adopted by the Stillwater City Council on January 11, 1977.

Dorothy R. Schnell Acting City Clerk

thy R. Schnell

ORDINANCE NO. 545

AN ORDINANCE DETERMINING THE ANNEXATION OF CLUTAIN LAND TO BE IN THE REST INTERESTS OF THE CITY OF STILLWATER AND OF THE TERRITORY ADMICTED AND DECLATING THE SAME TO BE ANNEXED TO THE CITY.

Section 1. The following territory, consisting of unplatted land not exceeding two hundred (200) acres in all, abutting upon the City of Stillwater, Washington County, Minnesota, being so conditioned as property to be subject to municipal government and not included in any other municipality, upon petition of the owners of said land, and in the best interest of the City of Stillwater and of said territory, is hereby declared to be annexed to said City, to-wit:

All that part of the following described land lying Southerly of a straight line drawn between Foint A and Point B as said points are designated in the following description:

All that part of the Mortheast Quarter (NE) of Section Thirty-two (32), Township Thirty (30) North, Range Twenty (20) West, in the

City of Stillwater, Ninnesota, described as follows:

Commencing at the northeast corner of Section Thirty-two (32), Township Thirty (30) Forth, Range Twenty (20) 'est, Washington County, Linnesota; thence on an assumed bearing of North 89°51'00" West along the Northline of said Section Thirty-two (32), for 1694.70 feet; thence South 6°00'00" East for 741.30 feet; thence South 0°13'00" West for 48.30 feet to the point of beginning of this description; thence continuing South 0°13'00" West for 157.13 feet; thence South 22°47'00" East for 221.93 feet to a point, said small point being Point A, thence continuing along the same line South 22°47'00" East for an additional 100 feet; thence North 67°13'00" East for 149.86 feet; thence South 26°02'00" East for 77.48 feet to a small point, said point being Point B, thence North 63°58'00" East for 80.00 feet; thence North 83°28'00" East for 150.00 feet; thence North 6°32'00" West for 117.83 feet; thence North 39°48'00" West for 172.00 feet; thence North 44°28'00" West for 360.73 feet; thence North 357'00" East for 69.90 feet; thence South 89°48'00" lest for 168.60 feet; thence South 6°18'00" East for 101.36 feet; thence North 89°51'00" West for 180.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Section 2. The above described territory shall be incorporated in and become a part of the Fourth ward (First Precinct) of the City of Stillwater for the purposes of elections until otherwise designated by the City Council as provided by law.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication, and the annexation provided for herein shall be deemed final upon filing a copy thereof with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the Washington County Auditor, and the Secretary of State:

	Passed:	January 11	, 1977	7	. A A
				David C.	Junker
				David C. Junk	er
Attest:			•	Mayor 4	31352
\propto	mathy.	R. Schwell		4	51-35

Dorothy R. Schnell
Actingaty Clerk